Retail 1,190,463 1,050,130
Other 103,471 115,997
Total CEE 2,681,383 2,430,095
Office 32,384 31,460
Retail 91,402 82,230
Other 1,250 3,990
Total Other non-core Countries 125,036 117,680
Total (as per consolidated balance sheet) 3,729,519 3,531,379

Sensitivity analysis of revaluation results
The fair values determined by the property appraisals are heavily dependent on the calculation method and
the relevant input factors. For example: a change in the assumed occupancy or future investment costs can
have a direct effect on the fair value of the property and, in turn, on the revaluation results reported by
IMMOFINANZ. Therefore, the derived fair values are directly related to the underlying assumptions and the
calculation method. Even minor changes in the economic or property-specific assumptions used for
valuation can have a significant influence on the Group’s earnings.

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 31
December 2017 that would result from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from
changes in the vacancy rate:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2017   Rental income
Interest rate1) ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 3.5% 6.6% 9.7% 12.7% 15.8%
∆ -25 basis points -1.2% 1.7% 4.6% 7.5% 10.5%
∆ 0 basis points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +25 basis points -9.6% -6.9% -4.2% -1.5% 1.2%
∆ +50 basis points -13.3% -10.7% -8.1% -5.5% -2.9%
1 Capitalisation rate

For example: if the interest rate fell by 25 basis points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value of
investment property would increase by 7.5%.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2017   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0 % points -3.6% -0.8% 2.0% 4.8% 7.6%
∆ -2.5 % points -4.6% -1.8% 1.0% 3.9% 6.7%
∆ 0.0 % points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +2.5 % points -7.6% -4.8% -2.0% 0.8% 3.7%
∆ +5.0 % points -9.5% -6.7% -3.9% -1.1% 1.7%

For example: if the vacancy rate fell by 2.5% points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value would
increase 3.9%.

Consolidated Financial Statements

157

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 30 April
2016 that would result from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in the
vacancy rate:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2016   Rental income
Interest rate1) ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 3.6% 6.3% 9.0% 11.8% 14.5%
∆ -25 basis points -0.9% 1.7% 4.3% 6.9% 9.5%
∆ 0 basis points -5.0% -2.5% 0.0% 2.5% 5.0%
∆ +25 basis points -8.8% -6.4% -4.0% -1.5% 0.9%
∆ +50 basis points -12.2% -9.9% -7.6% -5.3% -3.0%
1 Capitalisation rate

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2016   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0 % points -2.8% -0.3% 2.2% 4.7% 7.2%
∆ -2.5 % points -3.9% -1.4% 1.1% 3.6% 6.1%
∆ 0.0 % points -5.0% -2.5% 0.0% 2.5% 5.0%
∆ +2.5 % points -6.9% -4.4% -1.9% 0.6% 3.1%
∆ +5.0 % points -8.9% -6.4% -3.8% -1.3% 1.2%

The above data are based on the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, excluding the
properties classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5. As of 31 December 2017 the investment
property had a carrying amount of EUR 3,729.5 million (31 December 2016: EUR 3,531.4 million), and the
carrying amount of the top 30 properties totalled EUR 2,040.5 million (31 December 2016: EUR 2,046.9
million) or 54.7% (31 December 2016: 61.9%) of the standing investment portfolio.

For the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, the capitalisation rate (2016A: discount rate

[…]

The shares in real estate fund and the derivative financial liabilities classified as held for sale as of
31 December 2016 represent Level 3 in the valuation hierarchy under IFRS 13. Included here are
receivables and liabilities measured at amortised cost, shares in real estate fund shares (AFS, fair value
option) as well as derivative financial liabilities carried at fair value:

  31 12 2017 31 12 2016

All amounts in TEUR
Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

Financial assets

Loans and receivables 355 61,015
At fair value through profit or loss – fair value option 0 6,293
Available for sale 0 700

Financial liabilities
At amortised cost 720 913,815
Held for trading 0 2,042

Cash and cash equivalents 1,378 16,941

The shares in real estate funds and the derivative financial liabilities classified as held for sale represent
Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy under IFRS 13. Information on the valuation procedures and relevant input
factors is provided in section 7.1.3.

IMMOFINANZ AG
Annual Financial Report 2017

198

7.1.2 NET GAINS AND LOSSES
IFRS 7 requires the disclosure of net gains and losses for each category of financial instrument defined in
IAS 39. This information is presented in the following table:

   31 12 2017

All amounts in TEUR
Measurement

at fair value
Impairment

losses Revaluation Recycling

Income from
disposals/

repurchase
Other

gains/losses Net gain/loss

AFS 0 0 462 0 0 36 498

Thereof recognised
to the consolidated
income statement 0 0 462 0 0 36 498

FA@FV/P&L 15,586 0 0 0 0 523 16,109
Thereof fair value
option 14,208 0 0 0 0 523 14,731
Thereof HFT 1,378 0 0 0 0 0 1,378

L&R 0 -3,157 697 0 0 928 -1,532
FL@FV/P&L 6,939 0 0 0 0 -84 6,855

Thereof HFT 6,939 0 0 0 0 -84 6,855
FLAC 0 0 0 0 -37,661 1,412 -36,249
AFS: available for sale
FA@FV/P&L: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FL@FV/P&L: financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
HFT: held for trading
L&R: loans and receivables at amortised cost, miscellaneous other financial instruments at cost

   31 12 2016

All amounts in TEUR
Measurement

at fair value
Impairment

losses Revaluation Recycling

Income from
disposals/

repurchase
Other

gains/losses Net gain/loss
AFS 0 -121 0 0 0 90 -31

Thereof recognised
to the consolidated
income statement 0 -121 0 0 0 90 -31

FA@FV/P&L -3,396 0 0 0 0 -1 -3,397
Thereof fair value
option -2,610 0 0 0 0 -1 -2,611
Thereof HFT -786 0 0 0 0 0 -786

L&R 0 -5,728 1,068 0 -625 1,125 -4,160
FL@FV/P&L 12,382 0 0 0 0 -11 12,371

Thereof HFT 12,382 0 0 0 0 -11 12,371
FLAC 0 0 0 0 1,307 0 1,307
AFS: available for sale
FA@FV/P&L: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FL@FV/P&L: financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
HFT: held for trading
L&R: loans and receivables at amortised cost, miscellaneous other financial instruments at cost

Information on financing costs and financing income is provided in section 5.9.

7.1.3 HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CARRIED AT FAIR VALUE
The following section includes an analysis of the financial instruments carried at fair value. A three-level
classification was developed for this analysis in accordance with the measurement hierarchy defined in
IFRS 13:

> Level 1: quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities on an active market (without any adjustments)
> Level 2: inputs that can be derived directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. based on prices) for the

individual assets or liabilities and cannot be classified under Level 1
> Level 3: inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data

Consolidated Financial Statements

199

   31 12 2017
All amounts in TEUR Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets available for sale

Real estate fund shares - - 206 206
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Fair value option

Real estate fund shares - - 4,728 4,728
Miscellaneous other financial instruments 19,820 - - 19,820

Held for trading
Derivatives - - 2,206 2,206

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
Held for trading

Derivatives - - 10,929 10,929

   31 12 2016
All amounts in TEUR Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets available for sale

Real estate fund shares - - 644 644
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Fair value option

Real estate fund shares - - 3,609 3,609
Held for trading

Derivatives - - 1,185 1,185
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
Held for trading

Derivatives - - 29,599 29,599

The following table reconciles the beginning and ending balances of the financial instruments classified
under Level 3:

  Real estate fund shares Derivatives Total
All amounts in TEUR 2017 2016A 2017 2016A 2017 2016A

Beginning balance 4,253 8,405 -28,414 -47,154 -24,161 -38,749
Recognised in the
consolidated income
statement 3,383 -2,731 8,317 11,596 11,700 8,865
Disposals -3,097 -1,920 11,374 7,144 8,277 5,224
Reclassification from/to
assets held for sale 395 499 0 0 395 499
Ending balance 4,934 4,253 -8,723 -28,414 -3,789 -24,161

Of the EUR 11.7 million (2016A: EUR 8.9 million) in results recognised in profit or loss and reported in the
above table, EUR 7.5 million are attributable to financial instruments that were held at the end of the 2017
financial year (31 December 2016: EUR 10.7 million). The respective amounts are included under other
financial results.

IMMOFINANZ AG
Annual Financial Report 2017

200

The valuation procedures and valuation-relevant input factors used to determine the fair value of financial
instruments (for both continuing and discontinued operations) are as follows: